ITAC RFP FA8770-04-R-0093 Questions – 8 Sep 04
QUESTION 1:  The ITO for the above subject RFP states the following in section 1.2: 


“1.2 The Offeror shall submit the proposal separated into the following categories:



Technical Proposal (not to exceed 50 pages)



Management Proposal (not to exceed 50 pages)



Cost/Price Proposal



Past Performance Documentation



Organizational Conflict of Interest Mitigation Plan, if needed”


QUESTION 1a:  s the submission of our response to be in 4 (maybe 5) separate files or is it possible to merge the items above together into 1 file for delivery? 


QUESTION 1b:  If Yes, is it safe to assume that the Technical and Management areas of the single file are a maximum of 50 pages each and the 50 pages does

 not include a cover page, table of contents, list of figures, and cross-reference matrix?

ANSWER 1:  


Answer 1a:  As long as there are separations (documents, folders etc) so the areas can be separated for evaluation it is acceptable.  All areas can be submitted at the same time with one email response.


Answer 1b:  Refer to para 2.3 for full instructions – “proposal is limited to 50 pages.”



Ref 2.3.2 “Foldout pages may only be used for large tables, charts, graphs, diagrams and schematics but not for pages of text.”  “Foldout pages will be counted as two pages”
QUESTION 2
Reference SOO paragraph 2.2 Optional Unfunded Positions:  Paragraph 2.1 of the SOO defines the detailed requirements for the Basic ITAC Labor Support which allows offerors to assess labor mix and skills to develop realistic labor category hours and pricing associated with CLINs 0001, 1001, 2001, 3001, and 4001.  SOO paragraph 2.2 identifies 21 titles for optional unfunded positions associated with the 0005, 0006 and 0007 CLIN series, but does not provide any detailed description of work scope and requirements. Since the unfunded positions are “possible future requirements”, we believe that the Government may not currently be in a position to provide detailed work scope and requirements and intends to define the detailed requirements when they are known.  If the detailed work scope and requirements for these positions can’t currently be defined, offerors can’t realistically assess and propose labor mix/skills and labor category hours and pricing to accomplish the anticipated work.  

We believe it is the Government’s intent that offerors propose labor categories, rates and hours and extended price for the defined Basic ITAC Labor Support and that the Government will use this as the total evaluated price. We also believe that offerors propose only a B-Table list of labor categories and hourly rates that the Government may order against later when detailed work scope and requirements are known for the optional unfunded positions.  Please verify our understanding stated above is correct.  If it is not correct please clarify and explain how offerors are to realistically and reasonably propose the optional unfunded positions and what the Government will use for total evaluated price.
ANSWER 2:  The assumption above is correct.
QUESTION 3:

Reference SOO paragraph 2.2.1 Oracle 11i Applications Engineer and Attachment 7:  Attachment 7 does not include CLINs for this requirement.  Does the Government intend to provide CLINs for this requirement?

ANSWER 3:  The CLIN for paragraph 2.2.1 is Option CLIN 005 referencing the additional support for ITAC Building 266 listed in paragraph 2.2.  It is listed as a subparagraph to give further clarification about this position. 

QUESTION 4:
Reference SOO paragraph 4.0 General Information and Attachment 7:  Paragraph 4.0 states “All travel is on a cost reimbursable basis; therefore travel cost estimates against the Travel CLIN are not required in the contractor proposal.”  Since ODCs are also on a cost reimbursable basis, we believe ODC cost estimates against the ODC CLIN also are not required in the contractor proposal. Please confirm

ANSWER 4:  There are no known ODC costs estimated as this time.  A line item was established to expidite any possible future requirements.
QUESTION 5:

Reference RFP Memorandum, Paragraph 10:  Paragraph 10 states “Request a Labor Hour quote from GSA schedule rates if applicable.” and “If applicable, a copy of your GSA schedule including the front page of the schedule, the rate schedule and description of labor categories shall be included with your proposal.”  

Reference RFP Evaluation Criteria, Paragraph 2.B.2) “Management Area Unique Qualifications”: “…and posses a GSA or Government ID/IQ contract.”  

Is it the Government’s intent to award a task order under a GSA or Government ID/IQ contract, or does the Government intend to award a stand alone MSG contract using an offeror’s GSA or Government ID/IQ labor categories and rates for price analysis and justification of proposed rates.

ANSWER 5:  

The Government will evaluate the proposals and determine the proposal that is the best value and determined to be the most advantageous to the Government.  The only restriction the Government has placed on this RFP is that it is restricted to a Small Business Set-aside. 

QUESTION 6:  

Due to the transitional period, is it possible to contact those contractors already placed at WP AFB for possible interviews for work on the new contract?

ANSWER 6:  

There is no transitional period on this contract.  The start date will be 28 Sep 04.  The Government has no authority in who any contractor contacts or interviews.
QUESTION 7:  


Is there any special accounting system needed, EDI etc. required for proper invoicing/payment on this contract?
ANSWER 7:  Per the FAR, “adequate contractor’s accounting system” is not required for a Labor Hour type contract.  This request is for a Labor Hour contract (FAR 16.6).
QUESTION 8:  What kind of systems/applications/operating systems are to be supported? How many computers, server, etc?

ANSWER 8:   The ITAC maintains the infrastructure for exploring and merging new technology.  The skill sets are listed in the SOO (ref para 2.1 thru  2.2).  Unix, NT, Sun Solaris expertise is required.  The computers utilized varies by project and can be anywhere from 2 to approximately 25. 

QUESTION 9:  

a.  How many personnel will be required?


b.  Or, how many total man-hours of work is expected?

ANSWER 9: 


a.  Depending upon the price and the Government’s budget, 9-10 employees will be required.  Reference:  2.1.1;  2.1.2;  2.1.3 (1 or may be 2);  2.1.5; 2.1.7 (two individuals);  2.1.4; 2.1.6 (1 or maybe 2);

b.  Man hours for FY05 –  1 man year per individual.
QUESTION 10:  What are the evaluation criteria? 

ANSWER 10:  Please review Attachment 2 of the Request for Proposal
